Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 15th March, 2016
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for
Education and Children's Social Care

Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for
Finance

Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for
Communities, Culture and Leisure

Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for
Environment and Transport

Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health
and Adult Social Care

Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for
Housing and Sustainability

Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member
for Transformation

(QUORUM - 3)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard lvory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the decision
themselves.

Mobile Telephone
[...]
POINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 NEWTOWN YOUTH CENTRE - CHANGE OF TRUSTEES IN PROPERTY (Pages
13- 18)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to transfer the freehold of the Newtown
Youth Centre to YMCA Fairthorne Group, The Council holds the freehold interest of
these premises in its’ capacity as sole trustee of a charitable trust. It is proposed that
the YMCA be appointed as new trustee in place of the Council. The Council to then
formally transfer the legal estate in the property to the new trustee, attached.



10

11

12

13

14

15

CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING AND BEGGING USING PUBLIC SPACES
PROTECTION ORDERS [ (Pages 19 - 52)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking authority for
Public Spaces Protection Orders to control anti-social street drinking and begging in
locations within Southampton, attached.

SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY UPDATES [ (Pages 53 - 62)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval to
update and amend the existing Safe City and Youth Justice strategies (2014-2017),
attached.

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW [
(Pages 63 - 80)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining
progress on implementing the Community Asset Transfer Strategy, attached.

SPRINGWELL SCHOOL EXPANSION PHASE 2 (] (Pages 81 - 184)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care seeking to
increase the capacity at Springwell School, attached.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix
3 to the following item.

Confidential appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’'s Access to
Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test the appendix included
information relating to finance or business affairs which, if disclosed prior to entering
into a legal contract, could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.

AGREEMENT TO PROCURE HEADSTART PROGRAMMES AND TO DELEGATE
POWERS TO AWARD THE CONTRACT (| (Pages 185 - 206)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care seeking
authority to accept funds should the bid be successful, commence a procurement
process and to delegate authority to the Director Quality and Integration to award the
contract following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s
Social Care and Service Director Legal and Governance, attached.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of report no 16.



16

This report contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure
Rules. The report includes information relating to financial or business affairs which, if
disclosed prior to entering into a legal contract, could put the Council at a commercial
disadvantage.

REVIEW, REDESIGN AND PROCUREMENT OF BEHAVIOUR CHANGE SERVICES
1 (Pages 207 - 222)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing a review and
redesign of the Behaviour Change contracts, attached.

Monday, 7 March 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of Previous Meetings

1 9 February 2016
2 16 February 2016

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

34. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE
END OF DECEMBER 2015

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the
following:

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2015/16 as at Qtr 3,
which is a forecast over spend at year end of £0.12M against the
working budget, as outlined in paragraph 4.

(i) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £7.78M as outlined in
paragraph 5.

(iii) Note the previously agreed actions being put in place to address the
overspend position as described in paragraphs 9 and 10.

(iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed
savings proposals approved for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix 3.

(v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in
Appendix 4.

(vi)Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management
Report attached as Appendix 5.

(vii)  Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund
Statement attached as Appendix 7.

(viii)  Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2015/16, as at
Qtr 3. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.22M against
the budget approved by Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in
paragraphs 37 and 38 and in Appendix 6.
35. THE MEDIUM TERM STRATEGY (MTES) 2015/16 
[...]
chase of affordable properties in Townhill Park
Phase 1; and

(xii)  To thank the Townhill Park Forum for working with the Council on the project,
their contribution and valuable comments, as the scheme has progressed.

PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF GROUND RENT

On consideration of the confidential report of the Leader of the Council, having
complied with the requirements of Paragraph 15 (General Exception) of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the
report.

-22._
Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Appendix 2

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2016

Present:
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Jeffery and Chaloner

41. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

Cabinet approved the resignation of the Executive appointments, Councillor Rayment
and Galton from Association of Port Health Authorities and the Scrutiny Committee,
respectively.

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Letts to the Southampton Admissions
Forum, replacing Councillor Spicer.

42. MINERALS AND WASTE SAFEGUARDING AND OIL AND GAS SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING DOCUMENTS

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16307)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the
following:

(i) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Mineral and Waste
Safeguarding (Appendix 1);

(i) to approve the final Supplementary Planning Document for Oil and Gas
(Appendix 2); and

(iii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager, following consultation
with the Leader of the Council, the power to make minor changes or major
changes which do not affect 
[...]
he report of the Cabinet Member Environment and Transport,
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To terminate the current contract under clause 7.1 of the contract.

(i) To authorise the creation of a tree surgery team in line with the structure
appended as Appendix 1 to be funded as detailed in Appendix 3.

(iii) To proceed with the procurement of all vehicles, equipment and relevant
sundries relating to a Tree Surgery Team.

(iv) To note the requirements under TUPE and proceed with any necessary HR
procedures to employ any workers qualifying for it.

-25._
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

TRUSTEES OF THE CHARITY KNOWN AS NEWTOWN
YOUTH CENTRE

SUBJECT: TRANSFER OF TRUSTEESHIP OF CHARITY KNOWN
AS NEWTOWN YOUTH CENTRE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2016
16 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
ACTING CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER (CUSTOMER
EXPERIENCE)
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Nigel Mullan Tel: | 023 8083 4259
E-mail: nigel.mullan@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Officer Name: Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371

E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out the options regarding the future use of the Newtown Youth Centre
and seeks approval for the appointment of YMCA Fairthorne Group as sole trustee of
the charity “Newtown Youth Centre” in place of the Council (who are the current
trustees) and for transfer of the freehold of the Newtown Youth Centre at Graham
Road, to YMCA Fairthorne Group for no monetary consideration.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To uphold the previous decision to exclude this property from offer
under the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) process in order to ensure
the continued delivery of youth services from the site.

TRUSTEES OF THE CHARITY KNOWN AS NEWTOWN YOUTH CENTRE

(i) To approve the appointment of YMCA Fairthorne Group charity as
the sole trustee of the Newtown Youth Centre Charity in place of
the Council and to transfer the fre
[...]
e report require a Privacy Impact No
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment and Other Background documents
available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 16




aoe

Il

Al

.
N =

1

12/02/16

DATE

0

S

I

1L

|

1250

:

L o

j

|

SCALE (1:)

i)

TITLE

LI

J il al ]

il

kagsvd Youth Centre

il

3rd Floor, One Guildhall Square,
Above Bar Street, Southampton. SO15 1GW

PROPERTY SERVICES

Plan No

i~ o
-
=
=
=
[
]
S
(7 o]

CITY COUNCIL

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Southampton City Council 100019679 2016




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING AND BEGGING
USING PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND
SUSTAINABILITY
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Gavin Derrick Tel: | 023 8091 7537

E-mail: | gavin.derrick@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371
Chief Operations Officer

E-mail: | mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report seeks Cabinet approval to make Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs)
in five localities within the city where begging and street drinking are prevalent and
have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those who live and work in or visit
these localities.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the representations received in relation to this matter in
response to the consultation carried out between 3" November and 11t
December 2015 as set out in appendices 2 and 3;

(ii) To approve five Public Spaces Protection Orders to control begging and
street drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 1 and set
the fixed penalty notice fine at £100;

(iif) | To delegate authority to issue fixed penalty notices to the Service Director:
Transactions and Universal Services and all other ancillary powers for
non-compliance with the requirements of a Public Spaces Protection
Order; and

(iv) | To note that police officers may also take enforcement action and issue
Orders, Directions and Notices as considered appropriate, including Fixed
Penalty Notices, under the Public Space Protection Orders.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Begging and street drinking are becoming increasingly prevalent in parts of
Southampton and can have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for those
who live and work in or visit the City.

2. | The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced new powers
to tackle anti-social behaviour. The Act allows the local authority to make a

Page 19



Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) if it is satisfied that:

a. activities carried on in a public place have had or will have a
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; and

b. the activities are persistent or continuing and are unreasonable;
and

c. the restrictions imposed by an order are justifiable.

PSPOs provide the Police and other authorised officers with additional powers to
tackle anti-social behaviour. In addition to directing individuals not to engage in
an activity which is prohibited by the Order, an officer can issue a fixed penalty
notice (up to £100) to anyone who fails to comply with the requirements of the
Order; and in the case of a person consuming alcohol in a location covered by a
PSPO, can require that person to surrender the alcohol. While council officers
could, theoretically, issue penalty notices, it is envisaged that police will lead on
this element of enforcement, and the council has liaised with police to ensure this
is deliverable and effective enforcement can take place.

Failure to comply with the requirements of a PSPO is an offence, which can
result in a fine of up to £1,000 on conviction.
[...]
ard

Increase the number of young people who state on
their Service User Survey that they understand their
interventions.

Maintain a low re-offending rate.

Reduce
re-offending

Undertake analysis on the suitability
of accommodation for young
offenders at point of release.

YOS Management
Board

Southampton
Resettlement Forum

YOS Management Board will monitor the % of young
people who are released to suitable accommodation.

Restorative Justice Interventions to
become a core component of every
young person’s intervention plan.

YOS Management
Board

Hampshire Police
Constabulary

Page 62

Increase the use of restorative justice within youth
justice interventions.



Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY :
PROGRESS AND REVIEW

DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2016

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE
AND LEISURE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Vanessa Shahani Tel: | 023 8083 2599
E-mail: | vanessa.shahani@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Stephen Giacchino Tel: | 023 8083 2028

E-mail: | stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report recommends approval for the disposal of Red Lodge Community Pool at
Less than Best Consideration to Red Lodge Community Pool Limited and seeks
approval for delegated authority to transfer Freemantle, Merryoak, Moorlands, Sholing
and St. Denys Community Centres at Less than Best Consideration.

It also provides an update on progress of transferring community centres and
community buildings following introduction of the new, streamlined process.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i)

To approve the disposal of Red Lodge Community Swimming Pool
to Red Lodge Community Pool Limited on a freehold basis at Less
than Best Consideration for the sum of £1;

(ii)

To delegate authority to the Transformation Implementation Director
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture
and Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of
Capital Assets to transfer the following properties:

e Freemantle Community Centre
e Merryoak Community Centre

e Moorlands Community Centre
e Sholing Community Centre

e St. Denys Community Centre

at Less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to either the
current or any new applicants and to subsequently agree detailed
disposal terms and negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to
enable disposal of the sites;

To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the
disposals on a leasehold or freehold basis at Less than Best
Consideration;

To delegate authoritpga@&Transformation Implementation Director,

11


mailto:vanessa.shahani@southampton.gov.uk

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities,
Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head
of Capital Assets to do anything necessary to give effect to the
recommendations contained in this report; and

(V) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings
following implementation of the new process.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Cabinet approval is required to approve disposal of land at Less than Best
Consideration.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

The option of doing nothing was considered and rejected because this would
hamper the momentum of the first phase of the Community Asset Transfer
Programme.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3.

On 21 April 2015, Cabinet approved revisions to the Community Asset
Transfer Strategy and process, allowing existing tenants’ first refusal to
submit an application (either on their own or in partnership with another
organisation) and streamlining the process. The revised process (Appendix
1) ‘went live’ in July 2015 and includes a ‘fast track’ route for existing
tenants. Where a partnership bid is submitted, the partners are chosen by
the existing tenants and subject to the same appraisal process.

RED LODGE COMMUNITY POOL

4.

The community asset transfer pro
[...]
re so they have a voice in
includes students, those with the running of the pool in
children and retired people. the future,
Other None known at this time As part of the application
Significant process for Asset
Impacts Transfer the Council

expects Red Lodge
Community Pool Ltd to
consult with current
users and local residents
so they have a voice in
the running of the pool in
the future.

V1 -8Z 21/11/2015

Page 79




Page 80



Agenda Item 12

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: SPRINGWELL SCHOOL EXPANSION PHASE 2
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MARCH 2016
16 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S
SOCIAL CARE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: JOANNA CASSEY Tel: | 023 8083 3347
E-mail:  Jo.Cassey@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name:  Kim Drake Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail:  Kim.Drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out the proposal for increased capacity at Springwell Special school (Phase 2)
following increased demand on places for children with special educational needs. The report
seeks approval to add a further £9.67M of expenditure to the Education and Children’s Social
care Capital Programme in addition to the £2.70M approved for the completion of Phase 1 in
September 2015. The total phase 2 scheme is to be phased; £0.10M in 2015/16, £0.70M in 2016/17,
£7.70M in 2017/18 and £1.17M in 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Rules:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’'s Access to Information Procedure

Cabinet:

Subject to Council approval of recommendations (iv) and (v) below, to authorise
the expansion of Springwell Special School (Phase 2) and to procure the works
and all associated delivery services in accordance with the Council’s Contract
Procedure Rules.

To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families following
consultation with the Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Acting
Service Director: Strategic Finance and Commercialisation to do anything
necessary to procure the expansion works and services together with anything
ancillary to, necessary for or calculated to facilitate the expansion.

(iif)

To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families to consult
on, publish and, in the absence of any objections, to determine statutory school
organisation proposals to expand Springwell Special School by 28 pupil places
together with the associated physical enlargement in accordance with the
requirements of the School Standards & Framework Act 1998 and statutory

Page 8t




school organisation guidance. In the event that objections to the proposals are
received in the statutory representation period, to note that a further report to
Cabinet will be required.

Council
(iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £9.67M to the
Education and Children’s Social Care Capital Programme for Phase 2 of the
expansion of Springwell School funded from Council resources.
(v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure

of £9.67M, phased £0.10M in 2015/16, £0.70M in 2016/17, £7.70M in 2017/18 and
£1.17M in 2018/19 within the Education and Children’s Social Care Capital
programme to deliver the expansion of the school.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under paragraph 15 of the
Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the City Council’s Constitution, notice
having been given to the Chair of the relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public

This report has not been included within the Forward Plan to date. This scheme
proposal received endorsement from the Capital Board on 18t February 2016
(alongside the agreement to explore the opportunity to develop a Free School for special
needs provision within the City). It was agreed to pursue full and formal approval for this
scheme on the basis of it being a Maintained School. Therefore under paragraph 15 of
the Council’s Access to Inf
[...]
services in the future, whilst
signposting those who need it to more specialist support.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet
(i) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance,

approval is sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality &
Integration to carry out a procurement process for the provision of
HeadStart Phase 3 as set out in this report and to enter into contracts
in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules; and

Page 185

14


mailto:Katy.bartolomeo@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk
mailto:kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

(i) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance,
approval is sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality &
Integration following consultation with the relevant cabinet member to
decide on the final model of commissioned services and all decision
making in relation to this programme.

Council

(i) To approve, in advance, in accordance with Financial Procedure
Rules, acceptance of the funding, subject to both the bid being
successful and agreement of the final conditions of the grant by the
Council’'s Section 151 Officer.

REA

SONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

The successful implementation and delivery of the HeadStart Strategy will
improve outcomes for children and young people. lts key principles and proposed
outcomes support the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16 priority of ‘Best
Start in Life’ and take forward the Council Plan priority of prevention and early
intervention.

The universal support model will help reduce pressure on social care and health
services in the future whilst signposting those who need it to more specialist
support.

The contracts will support the Council to meet the needs of children, young
people and families in Southampton. It will support young people to look after
their own health and wellbeing, help to tackle health inequalities and to develop a
sustainable approach to early intervention and prevention in schools.

ALTERNA
[...]
r
2 HeadStart Wellbeing 2 HeadStart Wellbeing 2 HeadStart Wellbeing Officers
Officers Officers
1 Young Apprentice 1 Young Apprentice 1 Young Apprentice

HeadStart Parent/Carer Navigator

Community Engagement Officer

l

PROCURED HEADSTART PROGRAMMES
(UNIVERSAL &UNIVERSAL PLUS)
Organisations delivering the elements to be added when procured

¥ xipuaddy

T Wall epusaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Document is Confidential

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 1

Document is Confidential

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	Minutes 9 February
	Minutes 16 February

	8 Newtown Youth Centre - Change of Trustees in property
	Appendix 1

	9 Controlling Street Drinking and Begging using Public Spaces Protection Orders
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	10 Safe City and Youth Justice Strategy Updates
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Community Asset Transfer Strategy: Progress and Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Springwell School Expansion Phase 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	14 Agreement to Procure Headstart Programmes and to Delegate Powers to Award the Contract
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	16 Review, Redesign and Procurement of Behaviour Change Services
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social 

Care
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor  

47. NEWTOWN YOUTH CENTRE - CHANGE OF TRUSTEES IN PROPERTY 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16642)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from interested parties, Cabinet agreed to uphold the previous decision 
to exclude this property from offer under the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) process 
in order to ensure the continued delivery of youth services from the site.  

48. CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING AND BEGGING USING PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDERS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16264)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the representations received in relation to this matter in response to 
the consultation carried out between 3rd November and 11th December 2015 
as set out in appendices 2 and 3;

(ii) To approve five Public Spaces Protection Orders to control begging and street 
drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 1 and set the fixed 
penalty notice fine at £100;

(iii) To delegate authority to issue fixed penalty notices to the Service Director: 
Transactions and Universal Services and all other ancillary powers for non-
compliance with the requirements of a Public Spaces Protection Order; and

(iv)To note that police officers may also take enforcement action and issue Orders, 
Directions and Notices as considered appropriate, including Fixed Penalty 
Notices, under the Public Space Protection Orders.



- 23 -

49. SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY UPDATES 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16190)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed to consider and recommend to Council the updated Safe City Strategy 
and Youth Justice Strategy. 

50. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16619)
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure and having received representations from interested parties, Cabinet agreed 
the following amended recommendations:

(i) To approve the disposal of Red Lodge Community Swimming Pool to Red Lodge 
Community Pool Limited on a freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration 
for the sum of £1;

(ii) To approve the disposal by way of a long lease (125 years) of Moorlands 
Community Centre to West Itchen Community Trust at Less than Best 
Consideration for a sum in the region of £1870;

(iii) To delegate authority to the Transformation Implementation Director  in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to transfer 
the following properties:

 Freemantle Community Centre

 Merryoak Community Centre 

 Sholing Community Centre

 St. Denys Community Centre
at Less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to either the current or 
any new applicants and to subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and 
negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of the sites;

(iv)To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the disposals on 
a leasehold or freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration;

(v) To delegate authority to the Transformation Implementation Director, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this 
report; and

(vi)To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings following 
implementation of the new process.

51. SPRINGWELL SCHOOL EXPANSION PHASE 2 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16743)



- 24 -

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) Subject to Council approval of recommendations (iv) and (v) below, to authorise 
the expansion of Springwell Special School (Phase 2) and to procure the 
works and all associated delivery services in accordance with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families following 
consultation with the Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Acting 
Service Director: Strategic Finance and Commercialisation to do anything 
necessary to procure the expansion works and services together with 
anything ancillary to, necessary for or calculated to facilitate the expansion.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families to consult 
on, publish and, in the absence of any objections, to determine statutory 
school organisation proposals to expand Springwell Special School by 28 
pupil places together with the associated physical enlargement in accordance 
with the requirements of the School Standards & Framework Act 1998 and 
statutory school organisation guidance. In the event that objections to the 
proposals are received in the statutory representation period, to note that a 
further report to Cabinet will be required.

52. AGREEMENT TO PROCURE HEADSTART PROGRAMMES AND TO DELEGATE 
POWERS TO AWARD THE CONTRACT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16624)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance, approval is 
sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of HeadStart Phase 3 as set out in this report 
and to enter into contracts in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules; and
(ii) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance, approval is 
sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with the relevant cabinet member to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services and all decision making in relation to this programme.

53. REVIEW, REDESIGN AND PROCUREMENT OF BEHAVIOUR CHANGE SERVICES 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16593)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the confidential report. 


